The Foundation has one grantor who individually contributed 95% and 100% of the

Foundation’s contributions for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

TEAMCFA FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

(See Independent Accountant's Audit Report)
______________

- 7 -

1. THE FOUNDATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,
Continued:

 Subsequent Events:

 Subsequent events that could affect the Foundation’s financial statements and related disclosures

have been evaluated through February 28, 2017, the date the financial statements were available
for distribution.

2.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT:

Management performed an analysis of forgivable loan balances (note 5) and determined that
several loan disbursements to network schools were prematurely reported as grants and
donations.  As a result, forgivable loans were understated by $70,000 and $50,000 at
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  The Foundation has corrected this error in its previously
issued financial statements as follows:

July 1, 2014:

 As previously

reported
 Error

Correction

As restated
Statement of activities

Unrestricted net assets $1,264,717 $ 50,000  $ 1,314,717

June 30, 2015:
Statement of financial position

Forgivable loans  $ 860,000  $ 70,000  $ 930,000
Total assets  $2,229,074  $ 70,000  $ 2,299,074

Statement of activities
Program services  $ 3,208,700  $ (20,000)  $ 3,188,700
Total expenses  $3,911,205  $ (20,000)  $ 3,891,205
Change in unrestricted net assets  $ 493,795  $ 20,000  $ 513,795
Unrestricted net assets $1,758,512 $ 70,000  $ 1,828,512

3.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

Accounts receivable consist of the following at June 30, 2016 (there were no accounts receivable
at June 30, 2015):

Software access fees (note 12) $ 20,000
Excess retirement plan contributions 12,230
Interest   5,770

 $ 38,000

TEAMCFA FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

(See Independent Accountant's Audit Report)
______________

- 8 -

3.  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, Continued:

 Accounts receivable are stated at cost.  Management determines accounts are past due based on

the contractual method and charges off accounts when all collection efforts have been exhausted.